REN Trading and REN Elétrica consider that, with the existing legal framework, this possibility depends on the recognition that
the associated charges can be considered as general costs of the national electricity system, the only way to guarantee the
economic neutrality of REN Trading's contractual position.

All of these disputes were brought by Tejo Energia and Turbogás and contested by REN Eléctrica and REN Trading, and the
outcome is pending resolution.

Jun 2023 Jun 2022

Consolidated net profit used to calculate earnings per share (1) 63,031 45,854

Number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period (note 14) (2) 667,191,262 667,191,262

Effect of treasury shares (note 14) 3,881,374 3,881,374

Number of shares in the period (3) 663,309,888 663,309,888

Basic earnings per share (euro per share) (1)/(3) 0.09 0.07

REPORT & ACCOUNTS JUNE‘23  CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 55/66

30.2. Guarantees given

At 30 June 2023 and 31 December 2022, the REN Group had given the following bank guarantees:

31 RELATED PARTIES

Main shareholders

At 30 June 2023 and 31 December 2022, the shareholder structure of Group REN was as follows:

Number of

shares %

Number of

shares %

State Grid Corporation of China 166,797,815 25.0% 166,797,815 25.0%

Pontegadea Inversiones S.L. 80,100,000 12.0% 80,100,000 12.0%

Lazard Asset Management LLC 50,953,911 7.6% 49,568,307 7.0%

Fidelidade - Companhia de Seguros, S.A. 35,496,424 5.3% 35,496,424 5.3%

Red Eléctrica Internacional, S.A.U. 33,359,563 5.0% 33,359,563 5.0%

Own shares 3,881,374 0.6% 3,881,374 0.6%

Others 296,602,175 44.5% 297,987,779 44.7%

667,191,262 100% 667,191,262 100%

Jun 2023 Dec 2022

Beneficiary Scope Jun 2023 Dec 2022

European Investment Bank (EIB) To guarantee loans 199,210 216,338

Tax Authority and Customs Ensure the suspension of tax enforcement proceedings 26,843 25,881

General Directorate of Energy and Geology To guarantee compliance with the contract relating to the public service concession 24,028 24,028

Judge of District Court Guarantee for expropriation processes 17,278 6,141

Mibgás To guarantee the liabilities incurred from the participation in the gas organized market 4,000 4,000

Municipal Council of Seixal Guarantee for litigation 3,133 3,133

Portuguese State Guarantee for litigation 2,232 2,232

Municipal Council of Maia Guarantee for litigation 1,564 1,564

Municipal Council of Odivelas Guarantee for litigation 1,119 1,119

Infraestruturas de Portugal Guarantee for litigation 708 603

Municipal Council of Porto Guarantee for litigation 368 368

Municipal Council of Silves Guarantee for expropriation processes 352 352

NORSCUT - Concessionária de Auto-estradas To guarantee prompt payment of liabilities assumed by REN in the contract ceding utilization 200 200

EDP - Gestão da Produção de Energia, S.A.
Guarantee obligations assumed by the Payer in the contract for the Provision of

Communications Services
123 123

Lisbon Maritime Customs Constitution of possible customs debts 115 -

Others (loss then 100 thousand Euros) Guarantee for litigation 271 270

281,545 286,354

REPORT & ACCOUNTS JUNE‘23  CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 56/66

Management remuneration

The Board of Directors of REN, SGPS was considered, in accordance with IAS 24, to be the only key members in the
Management of the Group.

REN has not established any specific retirement benefit system for the Board of Directors

Remuneration of the Board of Directors of REN, SGPS in the six-month period ended 30 June 2023 amounted to 1,334 thousand
Euros (1,612 thousand Euros at 30 June 2022 ), as shown in the following table:

Transaction of shares by the members of the Board of Directors